DOES IT RING A BELL? CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL
VERSUS FAMA AND FRENCH MODEL

2013295882

MOHD MIZANUZA'IM BIN ABDUL KARIM
s.-}

"J

t

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
rACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

T ORI AATC
JUNE 2015



TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST PAGE
TITLE PAGE i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK i
LETTER OF SUBMISSION iii
USE OF THESIS iv
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES viil
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
ABSTRACT X
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT xi
CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background to the study 1

1.1 Problem Statement 3
1.2 Objective of study 4
1.3 Scope of Study 5
1.4 Limitations of Study 5
1.4.1  Availability and conciseness of the data
1.42  Lack of previous studies
1.4.3  Lack of expertise in comparison analysis
1.5 Significant of study 6

1.5.1  The Epistemological Knowledge
1.52 Investor in the stock market
1.5.3  Regulatory Body
1.5.4  Future Study
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction 8



2.1

Capital Asset Pricing Model

2.2 Fama and French (FF) Model
2.3 Theoretical Framework
24 Hypothesis Development
DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data Collection Method
3.2 Descriptive Statistics
33 Unit Root Test
3.3.1  Augmented Dickey-Fuller Test
3.3.2  Phillips-Perron Test
34 Multicollinearity
3.4.1 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test
3.5 Serial Correlation
3.6 Multiple Linear Regressions
3.7 RMSE and MAE Comparison Analysis
3.8 Research Methodology Flow Chart
FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Descriptive Statistics
4.2 Results for Unit Roots Test
43 Results of Breusch-Godfrey LM Test
4.4 Result of Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test
4.5 Results of Linear Regressions
4.6

10
13
14

15
15
16
17

17

18
19

20
21

22
23
28
36
41

43

Comparison between Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) 50

and Fama and French Model (FF) by using Root Mean
Squared Error (RMSE) and Mean Absolute Error (MAE)

Vi



ABSTRACT

This study is endeavour to put the battle between CAPM and FF Model to an end by
giving more evidences showing which model is superior incorporating with risk and
other variables in explaining the expected returns. We aim to achieve three main
objective which are (1) to examine the relationship between CAPM and Expected
Return, (2) to identify whether FF Model is related to Expected Return and (3) To
compare whether CAPM is superior to FF Model. In order to achieve these objectives,
we employ linear regression to ascertain the relationship between the variables and
apply RMSE and MAE comparison to identify which model is better. We collected the
data of 50 companies from five different industries in Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange
(KLSE). The data is based on monthly basis from the period of January 2000 until
December 2013. In general, we found that, FF model is performing better compare to
CAPM in linear regression. Another finding is we identify that FF model consistently

superior to CAPM in error comparison analysis.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T for the strength, wisdom and help bestowed

upon me in the process of completing this research.

I would like to convey my personal thanks to Associate Professor Dr. Imbarine
Bujang, my principal supervisor for his vital support and assistance. His

encouragement has made it possible to complete the project.

My sincere thanks to all my friends for their contribution and friendship. You are
what a famous quote describes “ A real friend is one who walks in when the rest of the

world walks out”.

Last but not least, my heartful gratitude to my parents, Encik Abdul Karim
Iskandar and Puan Junaidah Sarikul for their never ending love and support throughout

my study.

Xi



