

DOES IT RING A BELL? CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL VERSUS FAMA AND FRENCH MODEL

MOHD MIZANUZA'IM BIN ABDUL KARIM 2013295882

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2015

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST				PAGE	
TITLE PA	AGE			i	
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK					
LETTER	LETTER OF SUBMISSION			iii	
USE OF THESIS				iv	
TABLE (OF CONT	ENT		v	
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS					
ABSTRA	CT			X	
ACKNO'	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
CHAPTI	ER				
1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.0	Backg	round to the study	1	
	1.1	Proble	m Statement	3	
	1.2	Object	ive of study	4	
	1.3	Scope of Study			
	1.4	.4 Limitations of Study			
		1.4.1	Availability and conciseness of the data		
		1.4.2	Lack of previous studies		
		1.4.3	Lack of expertise in comparison analysis		
	1.5	Signif	icant of study	6	
		1.5.1	The Epistemological Knowledge		
		1.5.2	Investor in the stock market		
		1.5.3	Regulatory Body		
		1.5.4	Future Study		
2	LITE	ITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.0	Introduction		8	

	2.1	Capital Asset Pricing Model Fama and French (FF) Model				
	2.2					
	2.3	Theoretical Framework				
	2.4	Hypothesis Development				
3	DATA AND METHODOLOGY					
	3.0	Introduction	15			
	3.1	Data Collection Method	15			
	3.2	Descriptive Statistics	16			
	3.3	Unit Root Test				
		3.3.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller Test				
		3.3.2 Phillips-Perron Test				
	3.4	Multicollinearity	17			
		3.4.1 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test				
	3.5	Serial Correlation	18			
	3.6	Multiple Linear Regressions	19			
	3.7	3.7 RMSE and MAE Comparison Analysis				
	3.8	Research Methodology Flow Chart	21			
4	FINDI	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS				
	4.0	Introduction				
	4.1	Descriptive Statistics				
	4.2					
	4.3					
	4.4	Result of Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test 41				
	4.5	Results of Linear Regressions	43			
	4.6	Comparison between Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM)	50			
		and Fama and French Model (FF) by using Root Mean				
		Squared Error (RMSE) and Mean Absolute Error (MAE)				

ABSTRACT

This study is endeavour to put the battle between CAPM and FF Model to an end by giving more evidences showing which model is superior incorporating with risk and other variables in explaining the expected returns. We aim to achieve three main objective which are (1) to examine the relationship between CAPM and Expected Return, (2) to identify whether FF Model is related to Expected Return and (3) To compare whether CAPM is superior to FF Model. In order to achieve these objectives, we employ linear regression to ascertain the relationship between the variables and apply RMSE and MAE comparison to identify which model is better. We collected the data of 50 companies from five different industries in Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (KLSE). The data is based on monthly basis from the period of January 2000 until December 2013. In general, we found that, FF model is performing better compare to CAPM in linear regression. Another finding is we identify that FF model consistently superior to CAPM in error comparison analysis.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T for the strength, wisdom and help bestowed upon me in the process of completing this research.

I would like to convey my personal thanks to Associate Professor Dr. Imbarine Bujang, my principal supervisor for his vital support and assistance. His encouragement has made it possible to complete the project.

My sincere thanks to all my friends for their contribution and friendship. You are what a famous quote describes "A real friend is one who walks in when the rest of the world walks out".

Last but not least, my heartful gratitude to my parents, Encik Abdul Karim Iskandar and Puan Junaidah Sarikul for their never ending love and support throughout my study.